

## THE J&K BOARD OF PROFESSIONAL ENTRANCE EXAMINATIONS

Tele/Fax: 0194-2433760, 2433590, 2437647 (Srinagar): 0191-2479371, 2470102 (Jammu)

Website: https://www.jkbopee.gov.in

Email: jakbopee@gmail.com / helpdeskjakbopee@gmail.com / coejakbopee@gmail.com



Subject: Admission to the DNB Courses for the Session 2024-Counseling schedule thereof.

Reference: i) Notification No.174-BOPEE of 2024 dated 26-11-2024.

ii) Notification No. 188-BOPEE of 2024 dated 12-12-2024.

# Notification No. 189-BOPEE of 2024 Dated 16-12-2024

The Board vide Notification No. 188-BOPEE of 2024 dated 12-12-2024, had notified the Provisional Merit List of the candidates who had applied for admission to the DNB (Post MBBS/Post DNB/Post MBBS Diploma) Courses, 2024 for objections/removal of deficiencies within 03 days of uploading of the above referred Notification on the official website of JKBOPEE.

The Board has not received any objection regarding the same and hence the Provisional Merit List is, therefore, declared as final and shall be operated for the conduct of the counseling process.

It is hereby notified that the Board shall conduct the counseling (Physical) of the candidates who are eligible as per the List annexed to the Notification No. 188-BOPEE of 2024 dated 12-12-2024 as per the following schedule:

Day/Date of Counseling	Remarks
21110	NUNEXIEIE //
19-12-2024	All eligible candidates annexed to the
(Thursday)	Notification No. 188–BOPEE of 2024 dated 12-12-2024

### Note:

- 1. All the eligible/participating candidates shall have to report at the BOPEE offices Jammu/Srinagar between <u>9:00 a.m. to 10.00 a.m.</u> for Registration-cum- Attendance purposes alongwith the following documents in original:
  - Domicile Certificate.
  - NOC issued by the Health and Medical Education Department.
  - NEET-PG 2024/PDCET Score Card, 2024.
  - MBBS Degree
  - PG Diploma wherever applicable.
  - Category certificate if any.

- 2. The seats shall be allotted to the eligible participating candidates on the basis of Merit-cum-Preference filled up by the candidates during the process of counseling.
- 3. The JKUT Specific Provisional Merit List for DNB Courses 2024 prepared by NBEMS is used only for the allotment of seats specifically for the candidates who have applied for DNB Courses for the session 2024-25 and the same shall not be considered for the allotment of seats for MD/MS Course 2024-25.

The other Terms and Conditions as mentioned in the Notification(s)/Notice(s) issued by the Board from time to time on the subject shall, however, remain the same in this regard.

#### E&OE

Sd/-

(Prof. Gurvinder Raj Verma)
Controller of Examinations
J&K BOPEE

### No: - BOPEE/Exam-68/2024(7607232)

Dated 16-12-2024

Copy to the: -

- 1) Additional Chief Secretary to the Hon'ble Chief Minister, Union Territory of J&K for information please.
- 2) Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lt. Governor Union Territory of J&K for information please.
- 3) Principal Secretary to the Hon'ble Lt. Governor Union Territory of Ladakh for information please.
- 4) Commissioner/Secretary to Government, General Administration Department, J&K .
- 5) Secretary to Government, Health & Medical Education Department, Civil Secretariat J&K.
- 6) Secretary to Government, ARI & Trainings Department Civil Secretariat J&K.
- 7) Secretary to Government, Health & Medical Education Department, Civil Secretariat J&K.
- 8) Director SKIMS.
- Mission Director, National Health Mission, J&K.
- 10) Secretary, J&K BOPEE for information.
- 11) Director Information for publication of the notice in two leading English News Papers of Srinagar/Jammu each having largest circulation in Srinagar/Jammu.
- 12) Principal GMC Srinagar/ Jammu/ Anantnag/ Baramulla/ Kathua/ Rajouri / Doda for information.
- Director Health Services Jammu/Srinagar/Ladakh for information & further necessary action.
- 14) Project Director NHM Jammu/Srinagar for information.
- 15) Director, Doordarshan Kendra, Srinagar/Jammu/Leh/Kargil for favour of wide

- publicity throughdaily news bulletins.
- 16) Director, All India Radio, Srinagar/Jammu/Ladakh for favour wide publicity through daily newsbulletin.
- 17) Programme Manager, NHM Jammu.
- 18) F.A/CAO, J&K BOPEE for information.
- 19) Deputy Legal Remembrancer, J&K BOPEE.
- 20) Pvt. Secretary to the Minister of ARI & Trainings for kind information of the Hon'ble Minister.
- 21) Pvt. Secretary to Chairperson, J&K BOPEE for kind information of the Chairperson.
- 22) In-charge I.T. Section J&K BOPEE, Srinagar for n/a.